

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2023/

Dated: - .05.2023

To Shri Pankaj I Sharma,

813 (201)

Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application (reg. no. GSTKT/R/T/23/00073 dated 03.04.2023) which has been received in this Commissionerate 17.04.2023 and received in this section on 17.04.2023. Subsequently, the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No. 76/RTI/Kol-North/2023 dated- 18.04.2023.

The desired informations as received from all the sections of HQ, Kolkata North CGST & CX Commissionerate is enclosed herewith. If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the, 1st Appeallate Authority, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CE, Kolkata North Commissionerate, Kolkata., O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CX, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo. - As mentioned above.



Yours sincerely,

Sdf-

(Subrata Das)
CPIO & Deputy Commissioner
HQ, RTI Cell
CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

C. No. As above/ 3068

Copy forwarded for information to: -

Dated: .05.2023

4 F 1111/ 0000

The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate
with a request to upload the RTI application dated 03.04.2023 submitted by Shri Pankaj I Sharma, 803,
Jeevan Chaya Chs, Adarsh Nagar Road, Highland Park, Andheri, PIN - 400053, Maharastra (Enclosed as
mentioned above).

2. The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone.

5 55 1117

(Subrata Das)
CPIO & Deputy Commissioner
HQ, RTI Cell
CGST: Kol-North m'te.

Enfaça (210 (24) 20,00)





GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE Pr. COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CX, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE

GST BHAWAN: 180, SHANTIPALLY: RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD: KOLKATA-700 107

Phone:: 2441-7026 :: E-mail: stkol.legal@gmail.com

C.No.V(30)22/Law/RTI/CGST&CX/Kol-North/2019

Dated: 01.05.2023

To
The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner
CGST &Cx
HQ, RTI Cell
Kolkata North Commissionerate

Sir,

Sub: RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by **Sri Pankaj I Sharma**, 202 transferred under Sec.5(4) of RTI Act, 2005- Reg.

Please refer to your letter issued under C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dt.18.04.2023 on the above mentioned subject.

In this regard, this is to inform you that there is no period has been mentioned in respect of the subject RTI. However, the desired information in the subject RTI for the calendar year 2022 and 2023 (upto 30.04.2023) is furnished below:-

Ratio of file movement physically versus	60 : 40
digitally? If physically more then why not digital?	Not arises
Reasons for delay in implementation?	Not arises

This is for your information and necessary action at your end

(Suresh Kumar P)

Assistant Commissioner (Legal)



भारतसरकार

Government of India

केन्द्रीयप्रधान कर आयुक्तका कार्यालय

इक्रानकाता Office of the Principal Commissioner of Central Tax

कोलकातानाँर्थ- केन्द्रीयवस्तुएवंसेवाकर&उत्पादशुल्क

Kolkata North – Central Goods and Services Tax & Central Excise जीएसटीभवन,180शांतिपल्ली,कोलकाता /GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, Kolkata-70019

C. No. V(19)03/AE/CGST/KOL-NORTH/RTI/2018 / 7 7 70

Dated: 3 MAY 2023

MAY 2023

The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner HQ RTI Cell CGST, Kolkata north Commissionerate

Sub: RTI Application No. GSTKT/R/T/23/00073 dated 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

- transfer under Sec 3(4) or RTI Act 2005 - reply regarding.

With reference to the communication under V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol-North/2023/972-988 dated 27.04.2023, it is informed that as this section does not maintain any record in the manner sought by the applicant, this section is not in a position to provide any such information in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

Deputy Commissioner (AE), CGST&CX Kolkata North Commissionerate





OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX, CGST & CX KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE: KOLKATA

GST BHAWAN, 2nd FLOOR, 180, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, SHANTIPALLY, KOL-107

C. No. V(15)04/North CGST & CX/Adjn/RTI/2017/7929

1 MAY 2023

CPIO & Deputy Commissioner

HQ, RTI Cell CGST & CX Kolkata North Commissionerate

Sir,

Sub: RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankai I Sharma,

transfeered

Please refer to letter C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 18.04.2023 on the above subject.

In this connection, the desired report is furnished below for your kind information and necessary action at your end.

- 1. Ratio of file movement physically versus digitally:-9:2
- 2. Reason behind more physically file:-Most of physically files are retain from previous period.
- 3. Reason for delay in implementation:- Lack of dedicated man power to convert the physical file into digital.

[Dr. C. R. RAJAH]

Assistant Commissioner

H.Q. Adjudication

CGST &CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate

478



भारत सरकार/ Government Of India

D MA(1) - 2 MAY 2023

प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय/ Office of the Principal Commissioner

केन्द्रीय वस्तु और सेवा कर एवं उत्पादशुल्क, कोलकाता उत्तर आयुक्तालय

Central Goods and Service Tax & Central Excise, Kolkata North Commissionerate

वस्तु और सेवा कर भवन, (2 तल), 180,शांतिपल्ली/ Good and Service Tax Bhawan, (2nd Floor), 180, Shanti Pally

राजड़गा मेन रोड, (आर.बी.कनेक्टर), कोलकाता-700107 / Rajdanga Main Road, (R.B. Connector), Kolkata-700107

C. No. GEXCOM/CAT/OTH/21/2023-O/o Pr Commr-CGST-Kolkata(N)

9.5 Dated: .05

To, The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner HQ RTI Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

Sub: RTI application dt. 03.04.2023 filed by Shri Pankaj I Sharm, ansferred under section 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005 – regd.

Please refer to your letter bearing C. No. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 18.04.2023 (received at this section on 27.04.2023) on the above mentioned subject.

In this regard, this is to inform that the period for which the information is sought for has not been mentioned in RTI application. However, the desired information in respect of CAT cell, Kolkata North Commissionerate, is furnished below:-

 $100\ \%$ file opened digitally during the calendar year 2023 (Up to 30.04.2023).

This is for your information and necessary action at your end please.

Yours sincerely

(Suresh Kumar P)
Assistant Commissioner (CAT)



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर ,कोलकाता उत्तर CENTRAL GOODS SERVICE TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATANORTH NTRAL GOODS SERVICE TAX AND CENTRAL BACISES, कोलकाता 700107, वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन(दुसरा तल), 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर .बी .कनेक्टर, कोलकाता 700107 GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shantipally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700107 Phone No. 033-2441-3308: Fax No. 03

C. No. V(30)1/Misc/RTI/HQ/KOL-NORTH/2017/1905

To, The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, HO, RTI Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate.

Subject:- RTI application dt. 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

a, transferred under Sec. 5(4) of RTI Act,

2005 - reg.

Please refer to your letter vide C.No. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2023/972-88 dt. 18.04.2023 on the above mentioned subject.

In this connection, it is to inform you that, Ratio of the physical file movement is more than digital since most of the files are consisting old documents which are relates with the ongoing process of current job flow of this section. Therefore, it is not possible to process digitally for fast disposal. Further, it is also inform you that opening of new file for physical movement is almost NIL.

This is for your information and necessary action please.

(R.P.S.Rajwar)

Deputy Commissioner (HQ)

CGST & CX, Kol-North Comm'te

13254



भारतसरकार

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधानआयुक्तकाकार्यातय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER

CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE

केन्द्रीयवस्तुएवंसेवाकरभबन, 180,शांतिपटली,आर. बी. कानेवटर,कोर्तकाता 🙌

Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata

F.No.: II(39)1-GL/CGST North/RTI/2017/

Date: 02 05 202

To
The CPIO& Deputy Commissioner
HQ (RTI Cell)
CGST & CX., Kolkata North Comm'te.

Sir,

Subject:- RTI application dated 03-04-2023 filed by Shri Pankaj I Sharma,

Managanara transferred under Sec ... of RTI

Act, 2005 - regarding.

Please refer to your office letter issued under C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol/North/2023/972-88, dated 18-04-2023 received in this office on 28-04-2023 regarding the subject mentioned above.

In this regard, this is to inform that the period for which information is sought for has not been mentioned in the RTI application. However, the desired information in respect of GL Section, Kolkata North Commissionerate, is furnished below:-

100% file opened digitally during the calendar year 2023(up to 30-04-2023)

This is for your information and necessary action at your end please.

Yours faithfully

(R.P.S. RAJWAR)

Deputy Commissioner, HQ (P&E) CGST & CX., Kolkata North

Comm'te.



Government of India

केन्द्रीयप्रधान कर आयुक्तका कार्यालय Office of the Principal Commissioner of Central Tax कोलकातानॉर्थ- केन्द्रीयवस्तुएवंसेवाकर&उत्पादशुल्क

Kolkata North - Central Goods and Services Tax & Central Excise

जीएसटीभवन.180 शांतिपल्ली.कोलकाता /GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, Kolkata-700107

Phone: 033-24416818, Fax: 033-2441 6840, E-mail:techcgstkolnorth@gmail.com

C. No. GEXCOM/TECH/MISC/1290/2023-Tech

1 MAY 2023

To, The Deputy Commissioner CPIO & HQ, RTI Cell CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate

Sir,

Kolkata -700107

Sub: RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Shri Pankaj I Sharma,

transferred under Sec.5(4) of RTI, Act, 2005- regarding...

Please refer to your letter under C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/ 2023/972-88 dated: 27.04.2023 on the above mentioned subject.

In this regard, this is to inform you that this office receives bulk of PuCs with bulk of attachments which are quite impossible for scanning and uploading in the e-office due to lack of proper infrastructure and manpower. Also some documents are illegible which cannot be uploaded in the e-office.

However, files are opened through E-office but it is moved physically.

This is for kind information please.

Yours faithfully

(Suresh Kumar P)

Assistant Commissioner (Tech) HQ Tech, CGST & CX

Kolkata North



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER

CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE COL केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता – 700 107

Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-8137: Fax No. 033-2441-6870

Dated:

/05/2023

0 2 MAY 2023

C. No.: II (39)02-ET /RTI/CGST & CX/Kol North/2020//

The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, HQ, RTI Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Comm'te.

Subject: RTI application dated 03.4.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

transferred under Sec. 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005-regarding.

Please refer to the letter vide C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 18.04.23 on the above mention subject.

In this regards, the information sought vide the aforementioned letter in respect of HQ-ET section, CGST&CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate as mention below:-

cspeece		
Information sought for	Reply	
Ratio of file movement physically versus digitally?	100% digitally movement	
If Physically more then why not digital? Reasons for delay in implementation?	Not applicable	

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

(R.P.S. Rajwar)

Deputy Commissioner (P&E) CGST & CX, Kol North Comm'te



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & C KOLKATA-NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, GST BHAWAN (2ND. FLOOR), 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA - 700107. Phone No. (033)2441-3308: Fax No. (033)2441-6865.

C. No. . V(30)64/T&R/GST/Kol-(N)/TRI/2017-18/ /2 400

Date: 0 8 MAY 2023

To

The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner,

HQ. TRI Cell,

CGST & CX,

Kolkata North Commissionerate.

Sir,

Sub:- RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

Transfered under Sec. 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005 -

regarding.

Please refer to the letter under C. No. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 18.04.2023 regarding the above mentioned subject.

This is to inform that the ratio of file movement physically versus digitally is 1:0. Information of the 2nd question is not applicable to this end.

This is for information and necessary action at your end please.

Barry argay

Yours faithfully

Assistant Commissioner (T & R), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

श्रीरत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MAYप्रधानि आयुक्त कर्तिवार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER

हिनेन्द्रीय माल एवं सेवा कर, कोलकाता उत्तर



BOHAGYEGST &CX/Kol-N/DGARM/RTI/2021 1224 5

Date:

.04.2022

0 3 MAY 2023

सेवा में/To.

सीपीआईओ व उपायुक्त/The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner

म्. आरटीआई कक्ष/Hq. RTI Cell

कें. माल और सेवा कर एवं उत्पाद शुल्क/CGST& CX,

कोलकाता उत्तर आयुक्तालय/Kolkata North Commissionerate

विषय: आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005- की धारा 5 (4) के तहत स्थातांरित श्री पंकज आई शर्मा. द्वारा

दायर आरटीआई आवेदन दिनांक 03.04.2023 - से संबंधित

Subject: RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

transferred under Sec. 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005-Reg

कृपया इस कार्यालय में उपरोक्त विषय पर दिनांक 01.05.2023 को प्राप्त दिनांक 18.04.2023 के अपने सी. सं. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 का संदर्भ लें।

Fig. Please refer to your letter under C.No. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88dated 18.04.2023 on the above subject received at this end on 01.05.2023.

मांगी गई जानकारी/Information sought: भौतिक और डिजिटल रूप से फ़ाइल संचालन का अनुपात? यदि भौतिक रूप से अधिक है तो डिजिटल क्यों नहीं? कार्यान्वयन में देरी का कारण / Ratio of file movement physically versus digitally? If physically more then why not digital? Reasons for delay in implementation.

प्रतिक्रिया/Response: मांगी गई जानकारी में कोई अवधि शामिल नहीं है। इसलिए मांगी गई जानकारी इस ओर से उपलब्ध नहीं कराई जा सकती है।The information sought for does not contain any period involved. Therefore, the information as sought for cannot be provided from this end.

हालाँकि, नई फ़ाइलें डिजिटल रूप से खोली जाती हैं। However, new files are opened digitally.

कृपया यह आपकी जानकारी और आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु है । This is for your information and necessary action please.

Sur box inferred and 20 series

योगनिक बघेल/(YOGNIK BAGHEL) उपायुक्त/DEPUTY COMMISSIONER म्. डीजीएआरएम/HQRS. DGARM

कें.मा. व से.क एवं कें.उ.श्. कोलकाता उत्तर आयुक्तालय CGST & CX KOLKATA NORTH COMM'TE



भारतसरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

प्रधान आयुक्तकाकार्यातय OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE
केन्द्रीयवस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेवटर,कोलकाता – 700 107
Central GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107

C.No. II(39)10-CCR(Vig)/RTI Matters/CGST & CX/Kol North/2018/ 718

Date: 11/05/2023

To,
The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner,
CGST & CX,
HQ RTI Cell,
Kolkata North Commissionerate.

Sub:- RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

transferred under Sec. 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005—regarding.

Please refer to the letter under C. No. V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 18.04.2023 on the above mentioned subject.

The desired information in respect of HQ Vigilance Br. is given below: -

From Jan'20 to till date

No. of physical file movement: 1046

No. of digital file movement: 337

(Subrata Das)
Deputy Commissioner (Vigilance)
CGST & CX,
Kolkata North Commissionerate

1440 A 09 LOS/23



Government of India

केन्द्रीय प्रधान कर आयुक्त का कार्यालय

Office of the Principal Commissioner of Central Tax कोलकाता नॉर्थ - केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर &उत्पाद शुल्क

Kolkata North – Central Goods and Services Tax & Central Excise जीएसटी भवन, 180 शांतिपल्ली,कोलकाता /GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, Kolkata -700107 फैक्स/Fax: 033-2441 6860,ईमेल-/E-mail: tarckolkatanorth@gmail.com

C.No: V(30)16/RTI/TARC/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2018 2492

Dated:- .05.2023

0 8 MAY 2023

To

The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, HQ. RTI Cell, CGST & CX.,

Kolkata North Comm'te.

Sub: RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Sri Pankaj I Sharma,

insferred under Sec.

5(4) of RTI Act, 2005- reg

Please refer to your letter C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 18.04.2023 regarding above captioned subject.

In this regard, it is intimated the information sought for does not contain any period involved. Therefore, the information as sought for cannot be provided from this end.

However, new files are opened digitally.

This is for information and necessary action please.

(YOGNIK BAGHEL)

Deputy Commissioner (TAR) Kolkata North CGST & CX Comm'te.

24 Bar (B. 2) "22, 54,2



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER **CGST & CX, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE**

GST BHAWAN, 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA-700107.

C.NO. GEXCOM/SAI/MISC/699/2022-Tech (Stat)-O/o Pr. Commr.CGST-Kolkata (North)/

Date:-

To The CPIO & Deputy Commissioner, HO. RTI Cell CGST & CX, Kolkata North Comm'te. Kolkata.

Subject: - RTI application dated 03.04.2023 filed by Shri Pankaj I Sharma,

transferred under Sec. 5(4) of

RTI Act, 2005- Regarding.

Please refer to your office letter issued under C.No.V(30)68/RTI/HQ/CGST& CX/Kol North/2023/972-88 dated 27.04,2023 on the above subject.

In this connection, query wise reply is given below:

Query 1 : Ratio of file movement physically versus digitally?

Reply

: Data period being not mentioned in the said RTI application, the desired

information could not be provided.

Query 2 : If physically more then why not digital?

Reply

: Same as reply to Query No.1.

Query 3 : Reasons for delay in implementation?

Reply

: Voluminous amount of data is dealt with in this section for compilation of reports in time and these data needs to be verified at different stages prior to finalisation of the same. It is very difficult to move the voluminous reports digitally.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Publica (6 Ly)

Deputy Commissioner (HQ. Stat) CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

	RTI REQUES	T DETAILS	and the state of t		
Registration No. :	GSTKT/R/T/23/00073	Date of Receipt:			
Transferred From:	Central Board of Excise and Customs - Central Excise on 03/04/2023 With Reference Number : CBECE/R/E/23/00589				
Remarks:	Pertains to Your Zone/Section				
Type of Receipt :	Electronically Transferred from Other Public Authority	Language of Request :	English		
Name:	Pankaj I Sharma	Gender:	Male		
Address:		STORE BOTH THE THE THE THE THE			
State:		Country:	India		
Phone No. :	Details not provided	Mobile No. :	Details not provided		
Email:					
Status(Rural/Urban):	Urban	Education Status:	Graduate		
Letter No.:	Details not provided	Letter Date :	Details not provided		
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? :	No	Citizenship Status	Indian		
Amount Paid :	0 (Received by Central	Mode of Payment	Payment Gateway		
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person ?		Request Pertains to			
Information Sought	Ratio of file movement physically versus digitally? If physically more then why not digital? Reasons for delay in implementation?				
Original RTI Text	Ratio of file movement physically versus digitally? If physically more then why not digital? Reasons for delay in implementation?				

*